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BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

1. Fire Protection, Occupant Safety and Accessibility (MBC 2020, Part 3)

MBC -- Section 3.1- General

a. Major occupancy classification (3.1.2): Group A, Division 2
b. Other intended occupancy group(s): Group F, Division 3; Group D
c. Building Area(s): 2888 square metres
d. Building Height: (Number of Storeys) 1 Storey
Facing Number of Streets: 1
e. Building is sprinklered XYes [0 No Building will be sprinklered
f. Firewall(s) (3.1.10) (Rating and grid line location) N/A
g. High Building (3.2.6) 0 Yes XNo IfYes, additional analysis included [
h. Alternative Solution(s): O Yes XNo
i.

Design occupant load(s) (3.1.17): 360 Occupants (based on use/design occupancy, see washroom counts)
MBC Section 3.2 -- Building Fire Safety

3.2.2 -- Building Size and Construction Relative to Occupancy

a. Construction article(s) (from articles 3.2.2.20 - 3.2.2.92) 3.2.2.26. Group A, Division 2, up to 2 storeys, increased area, sprinklered
3.2.2.65. Group D, up to 2 storeys, sprinklered

2.3.3.88. Group F, Division 3, up to 2 storeys, sprinklered

b. Construction: [0 Non-combustible OR X Non-combustible or combustible construction, singly or in combination
c. Floor assembly N/A fire separation (FS) (n/a, 1 storey building)

f. Mezzanine assemblies N/A fire-resistance rating (FRR) if combustible (n/a, no mezzanine)

g. Loadbearing columns/walls/arches N/A (do not support assembly with required FRR)

3.2.3 - Spatial Separation (Note: See Tables 3.2.3.1. A to D and Sentences 3.2.3.7.(1) to (5))
Refer to spatial separation diagram on sheet A0.0.

North Wall
a. Limiting distance (LD) = 29.5m (Table 3.2.3.1.D) to prop line
Exposing building face (EBF) = 283.6 sq m (area)
b. Unprotected openings (allowable) 100% (specify) > unprotected openings (actual) 14.2% (specify)
c. FRR = not required (Table 3.2.3.7)
Construction : non-combustible X combustible X
Cladding : non-combustible X combustible X
South Wall
a. Limiting distance (LD) = 22.7 m (Table 3.2.3.1.D) to prop line
Exposing building face (EBF) = 283.7 sq m (area)
b. Unprotected openings (allowable) = 100% (specify) > unprotected openings (actual) 11.7% (specify)
c. FRR = not required (Table 3.2.3.7)
Construction : non-combustible X combustible X
Cladding : non-combustible X combustible X
West Wall
a. Limiting distance (LD) = 481m (Table 3.2.3.1.D) to prop line
Exposing building face (EBF) = 331.5 sq m (area)
b. Unprotected openings (allowable) 100% (specify) > unprotected openings (actual) 13.4% (specify)
c. FRR = not required (Table 3.2.3.7)
Construction : non-combustible X combustible X
Cladding : non-combustible X combustible X
East Wall
a. Limiting distance (LD) = 7.6m (Table 3.2.3.1.D) midway to Sgt. Tommy Prince
Exposing building face (EBF) = 327.6 sq m (area)
b. Unprotected openings (allowable) *77.9% (specify) > unprotected openings (actual) 22.8% (specify)
c. FRR = 45 (min) (Table 3.2.3.7)
Construction : non-combustible X combustible X
Cladding : non-combustible X combustible X

East side - 45 minute FRR is exceeded.

Appendix D, Table D2.1.1:

East side of addition - existing 10" (250mm) concrete block walls = 4.5" (113mm) equiv. thickness > 59mm
East side of garage - existing 4" (100mm) concrete block walls = 2.7" (69mm) equiv. thickness > 59mm
Appendix D, Tables D2.3.4-A & Table D-2.3.4-E:

East side of addition - infill above concrete block walls:

Non-loadbearing wall, 16mm Type 'X' gypsum board = 40 minutes

+ Cold-formed steel studs spaced 400mm o.c. = 10 minutes = 50 minutes

3.2.8 - Mezzanines and Opening through Floor Assemblies  (Note: Mezzanine(s) - Sentences 3.2.8.2.(1) and see also Sentences 3.2.1.1.(3) to (7).)
A

Interconnected floor space - (Sentence 3.2.8.2.(6).) O
Interconnected floor space - (Articles 3.2.8.3 to0 3.2.8.9) OJ
(Note: see 3.4.3.2.(6) Exits from Interconnected Floor space)

Yes N/

Open mezzanine (max. 40%). O X
Enclosed mezzanine (max. 10%). O X
X

X

a0 oo

MBC Section 3.3 - Safety within Floor Areas

a. Suite separation (3.3.1.1) N/A Fire separation

b. Major occupancy separation (Table 3.1.3.1) 1 (Hour) Fire separation (between A2 & D, and A2 & F3)

c. Public corridor (3.3.1.4) N/A (Hour) Fire separation

d. Dead-end corridor (3.3.1.9) Permitted if less than 6 (m)

e. Egress doorways (3.3.1.5) Sprinklered, 2 egress doors required where occupant load > 60, travel distance to egress door
is more than 25m, or area of room 2200sqm for Group A/ 300sgm for Group D & F3)
Distance between 2 egress doors must be 21/3 max diagonal of room
2 egress doors required from MPR 134 & Stores Warehouse 140

f. Janitor's room (3.3.1.22) 0 (Hour) Fire separation (sprinklered)

g. Common laundry room(s) (3.3.1.23) N/A Fire separation (no common laundry room in design)

h. Welding and Cutting room(s) (3.3.1.26) N/A No Welding and Cutting Room provided

i Repair garage (3.3.5.5) 2hr FS O Yes X N/A

j Storage garage (3.3.5.6) 1.5hr FS X Yes [ N/A (wash bay is used as storage garage)

k. Storage of dangerous goods (3.36) O Yes X N/A (Storage of dangerous goods not permissible in design)

l. Flammable and combustible liquids O Yes X N/A (Storage of dangerous goods not permissible in design)

m. Other hazardous processes O Yes X N/A (None provided in design)

MBC Section 3.4 - Exits

a. Minimum two exits [3.4.2.1.(1)] required. YES Number of exits provided 9 (specify number)

b Mezzanine exits/egress stairs (3.4.2.2) N/A (no mezzanine)

c. Distance between exits (3.4.2.3) = > 1/2 diagonal distance (89.8m /2 =44.9 m)

d. Travel distance (3.4.2.5) = 37.9 m (45 m max)

e Exit (3.4.4.1) N/A (hr) fire separation (no exit stairs / no exit fire separations required)

f. Exit lobby (3.4.4.2) N/A (hr) fire separation (one storey / no exits above or below first storey)

g Exit capacity (3.4.3.2) - stair (width) N/A mm capacity: NJAmm/person (no stairs, one storey)

h Number of persons/exit N/A

i.

Exit capacity (3.4.3.2) - door (width) 14400mm (doors exceed 850mm minimum between stops)

capacity: 14400mm / 6.1mm per person = 2361 persons

j Number of persons/exit 2361/9 = 2562
k. Horizontal exit (3.4.1.6 and 3.4.6.9). O Yes X N/A
l. Exit schematic provided X Yes [ N/A (see plan diagram on this sheet)

MBC Section 3.5 - Vertical Transportation

a. Elevator shaft (3.5.3.1) N/A (Hour) Fire separation
b. Elevator machine room (3.5.3.3) N/A (Hour) Fire separation
c. Elevator size (3.5.4.1) - see appendix A N/A

MBC Section 3.6 - Vertical Service Space

a. Service (furnace) room (3.6.2.1) 1 (Hour) Fire separation

b. Service (other) room(s) (3.6.2.1) N/A (Hour) Fire separation

c. Incinerator room(s) (3.6.2.4) N/A (Hour) None provided in design
d. Combustible Refuse (garbage) room(s) (3.6.2.5) N/A (Hour) None provided in design
MBC Section 3.7 - Washrooms Fixtures (See 3.7.2.2 and Tables 3.7.2.2 Ato C)

a. Residential occupancy - 1 washroom/suite O Yes X N/A

Multipurpose Space (Group A2) - Table 3.7.2.2-A: (note gender neutral washrooms provided)

b. Occupant Load 300/2 = 150 /sex

c Female Water closet Number Required 6 Number Provided 6

d Lavatory Number Required 3 Number Provided 3

e Male Water closet Number Required 3 Number Provided 3

f. Lavatory Number Required 2 Number Provided 2

Stores Area (Group F3): (served by single gender neutral UTR)

b Occupant Load maximum 10 /2 = 5/sex

3.7.2.2 (2) Both sexes are permitted to be served by a single water closet if the occupant load is not more than 10.
Water closet Number Required 1 Number Provided 1
Lavatory Number Required 1 Number Provided 1

Admin Area (Group D) - Table 3.7.2.2-B: (served by gender neutral UTR & smaller washrooms)

b. Occupant Load maximum 50 /2 = 25 /sex

c. Female Water closet Number Required 1 Number Provided 1

d. Lavatory Number Required 1 Number Provided 1

e. Male Water closet Number Required 1 Number Provided 1

f. Lavatory Number Required 1 Number Provided 1

MBC Section 3.8 - Barrier- Free Design

a. Barrier-free protection (3.3.1.7) - (specify type) N/A (one storey, sprinklered)

b. Barrier-free path of travel provided throughout the building (3.8.2.3) X Yes [0 No

c. Barrier-free access to upper floor(s) by elevator (3.8.2.3) O Yes X NI/A (one storey)

d. Barrier-free washrooms are provided (3.8.2.8) X Yes [ No

e. Public entrance doors equipped with power door operators (3.8.3.6(6)) X Yes [ No

Building Code Electrical Life Safety Systems

a. 3.2.4 - Fire Alarm and Detection Systems: Fire alarm is required X Yes [ No

b. 3.2.7 - Emergency Lighting: Emergency lighting is required X Yes [ No

c. 3.4.5 - Exit Signs: Exit signage is required. X Yes [ No

Fire Paramedic Service - Fire Prevention Branch - MBC/MFC

Manitoba Building Code

3.2.5 -- Provisions for Fire Fighting

a. Access for fire fighting provided to basement, above grade storeys, roof [0 Yes X N/A (one storey, sprinklered)
b. Access routes provided for firefighters vehicles, including turnaround X Yes [ No (refer to site plan)

c. Location of hydrants indicated. X Yes [ No (refer to site plan)

d. Standpipe system is required (3.2.5.8, Table 3.2.5.8.) OYes X No (1 storey, <14m high, sprinklered throughout)
e. Sprinkler system fire department connections indicated X Yes [0 No (refer to site plan)

f. Fire department connection indicated. X Yes [0 No (refer to site plan & diagram on this sheet)
g. Portable Fire Extinguishers Provided (3.2.5.16) X Yes 0 No

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

THE EXISTING OLD EX ARENA BUILDING WAS CONSTRUCTED IN 1962 AS A SINGLE-STOREY
BUILDING OF GLULAM BEAMS/COLUMNS AND CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS. THE SOUTH WALL OF
THE ARENA IS BUILT OF WOOD STUDS. THE ORIGINAL LOBBY ON THE SOUTH END OF THE ARENA
IS BUILT WITH CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS AND WOOD ROOF JOISTS. A SMALL CANTEEN AND
WASHROOM ADDITION WAS ADDED TO THE BUILDING IN 1967, BUILT OF CONCRETE BLOCK WALLS
AND WOOD ROOF JOISTS. AZAMBONI GARAGE WAS ADDED AT THE NORTH SIDE OF THE ARENA IN
1983, BUILT OF CONCRETE BLOCK AND WOOD STUD WALLS AND WOOD ROOF TRUSSES. THE
ORIGINAL BUILDING IS NOT SPRINKLERED.

THIS PROJECT WILL INCLUDE THE DEMOLITION OF THE EXISTING LOBBY AND CANTEEN ADDITION
ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF THE ARENA. THE PROJECT ALSO INCLUDES INTERIOR RENOVATIONS AND
EXTERIOR UPGRADES TO THE EXISTING ARENAAND GARAGE. STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, AND
ELECTRICAL MODIFICATIONS WILL BE COMPLETED AT THE RENOVATED BUILDING AREAS.
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